POE & acceptable

1/15/17 RR

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		052031	•	B. WING			01/28	/2016
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ACCRESS,					
Barlow Re	spiratory Hospital		2000 Stadium Wa	y, Los Ange	eles, CA 90026-2606 LOS	ANGELES C	CUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	Summary Statement of Deficiencies (Each Deficiency must be preceeded by full Regulatory or LSC Identifying Information)		FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	The following reflects the findings of the Department of Public Health during an inspection visit:				Initial Comments			
	Complaint Intake Number: CA00447980 - Substantiated Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID # 11683, HFEN				Preparation and ex of correction does a admission or agree alleged or conclusion the Statement of D	not constituement of the ons set for officiencies	ute an e facts th on	
	The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.			·	The following consi Respiratory Hospita correction.	ai's plan of		
	findings of a full inspection of the facility. Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3(g): For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy" means a situation in which the licensee's noncompliance with one or more requirements of licensure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient.		y" nts of		Additionally, Barlov Hospital respectfull informal conference Manager of the Cal of Public Health, Lo District Office, to dithe deficiency.	y requests e with the I lifornia Dep os Angeles	an District partment County merits of	
	The following reflects to of Public Health during Intake Number: CA00-	a Complaint Investig	ation.			·	2016 DEC 14 PM	ISININGX IOTOSTRI IOTOSTRI
	Inspection was limited investigation and does a full inspection of the	not represent the fine			. •		PM 2: 52	NOLLY W.
	Representing the Depa Surveyor #11683, RN,		lth:				2	
	Health and Safety Cod	le Section 1280.3(g)		ĺ				
	For purposes of this se	ection, "Immediate"				•		
Event ID:RI	.KY11		11/28/2016	4:2	5:22PM			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

CA/2 TITLE

12 - 13 - 2016

By signing this document. am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet. Page(s). 1 thru 9

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 80 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU			(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		052031	•	B. WING		01/28	B/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 Stadium Way, Los Angeles, CA 90026-2606 LOS ANGELES COUNTY							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Jeopardy" means a situ noncompliance with on licensure has caused, dinjury or death to the patient. Title 22 DIV 5 ART 702 (a) Written policies and shall be developed, mathe nursing service. Title 22 DIV 5 ART 707 (a) Hospitals and media written policy on patient written policy on patient both Spanish and Engli within the hospital so the patients. This list should be patients to the patients rights to (2) Considerate and residual to the patients rights. Based on record review failed to ensure Patient her extremities normall was free from sexual at Therapist (RT 1). On Jip.m. to 7 a.m. RT 1 touthree times. This failur	e or more requirement or is likely to cause, so it 13(a) procedures for patient intained and implement intained and implement into the call staffs shall adopt the rights. Interview in appropriate plant such rights may be all include but not be consisted in appropriate plant such rights may be all include but not be conspectful care. Interview in a propriate plant such rights may be all include but not be consisted in appropriate plant include but not be consisted in appropriate plant include but not be consisted in appropriate includes the second interview, the first includes the consistency and unable to call it is to ca	ents of serious ent care ented by a sted in aces eread alimited eread acility to move for help tory en 7 ina				
Event ID:RL	KY11		11/28/2016	· 4:25:22F		1	·

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUM			(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
		052031		B. WING			01/2	8/2016
NAME OF PRO	WIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE			
Barlow Res	spiratory Hospital	i	2000 Stadium Wa	y, Los Ange	eles, CA 90026-260	6 LOS ANGELES C	OUNTY	
			•			•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ITIVE ACTION SHOULD E O THE APPROPRIATE DE	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
IAG	free from sexual abuse fearful, emotional and to Findings: On June 25, 2015 at 8: visit was made at the fainvestigation regarding Patient 1 by a respirate. A review of the Patient Patient 1 was admitted 2015, with diagnosis of ventilator (machine that all the breathing) support a disease of the cent patients experience mulextremities and difficult balance, which may be walking or even standing history of a stroke which right sided paralysis, but A review of the Social Mareport dated June 22, 2 reported that she was to inappropriately on her reported that she was a described the individual approximately 50 to 60	resulted in Patient 1 tearful. 15 a.m., an unannous acility to conduct an an alleged sexual as by therapist (RT). Registration Form in to the facility on May respiratory failure with teapports breathing fort. of multiple sclerosis, trainervous system. It is severe enough to imag. Patient 1 also has the caused Patient 1 to the twas able to walk. Norker's (SW) investigation and the caused Patient 1 to the twas able to walk. Norker's (SW) investigation and the caused Patient 1 to the twas able to walk. Norker's (SW) investigation and the twas able to walk. It is a Caucasian man years old with gray in the training the training walks and the training walks are the training that the training walks are the training that the training walks are the training walks and the training walks are the training t	being nced sault of dicated 24, th or does which Most eir nd spair s a b have gation nt 1 nes tient RT but le nair.	IAG	Title 22 DIV 5 Actions Taker 1. Upon recei Deficiencies of the Chief Nur Leadership Tour Clinical Direct Educator) dis findings and tour response at the allegation, who discussions were ceived care and no issues identified; b) a Protection Ag Policy, which revisions; c) robetween June 2015 to nursing on the abuse including ider of abuse allegof the "Patien Abuse/Negler 2015 to add the Association" Guide to Assa Reporting Readdendum rewith the Clinice	5 ART 70213(a) a 5 ART 70707(a)(l	ent of , 2016, he ing ey in in step existent existence existen	11/30/16
	Patient also reported the if she sees him again.				inservice on t	he policy addend	dum	
	her vagina was stimula				between Dec January 2016	ember 2015 and 3.		·
Event ID:RL	.KY11		11/28/2016	4:25	5:22PM			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		MBER:	A. BUILDIN B. WING		(x	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/28/2016	
			STREET ADDRESS, 2000 Stadium W		eles, CA 90028-2606 LOS A	Angeles cou	JNTY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE C	ROSS- COMPLETE
	fingers inserted in her value that the RT told her she touching her. Patient a requested SW to talk to of attorney) who initially SW. A review of the Clinical report dated June 22, 2 Patient 1 in her room a concerns that took place 15, 2015. Patient had device that helps a per to verbally provide the of the SW. Patient was time, place and person came in and suctioned beautiful. She was tou same night inappropria not put his finger or had described the individual gray hair. A review of the Respira dated June 18, 2015 in 1's room at the followin At 7:10 p.m. RT 1 docuquetly with no signs of noted at this time. Rho quietly with no signs of noted at this time. Rho suction." At 11:30 p.m., RT 1 docuquetly with no signs of quietly with no signs of quietly with no signs of	e was "pretty" before appeared emotional as of her DPOA (durable by reported the incider of the property of the incider of the property of the	egand power		Compliance and Mor The Chief Nursing O qualified designee re allegations of abuse/ achieve the goal of 1 compliance with the including identification of abuse/neglect. Con is taken as necessar staff re-education. Doutended, analyzed ar quarterly to the Patien Quality Committees. reported at least event to the Governing Boat used for performance measures. Person Responsibles Chief Nursing Officer	officer or eviews all /neglect to 100% policy, on of reportir orrective active, including ata is tracked reported ent Safety ar Compliance ery six monthard, and is e improvement.	on ed, nd e is ns
Event ID:RL	KY11		11/28/2016	4:2	5:22PM		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NUM		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		052031		B. WING		01/2	8/2016
•	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ET ADDRESS, C				
Barlow Res	spiratory Hospital	2000	Stadium Way	y, Los Ange	olos, CA 90026-2606 LOS ANGEL	es county	
					•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	JLD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	to tx [treatment] noted. no signs of acute respir time. Ronchi clears aft At 2:10 a.m., RT 1 doc	ented "No adverse reaction Patient resting quietly with ratory distress noted at this er suction." umented "Patient resting acute respiratory distress	h is				
	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	h the Social Worker on Ju		Ì			
	to work on Monday, Ju informed by the Clinica expressed concern reg needed her to investiga 1 four (4X) times, who, alert and oriented and	I Director that Patient 1 ha arding a facility staff and ate. The SW visited Paties at each time was awake, requested to have the PM	ad nt			·	
·	stated that on June 18, during the 7 p.m. to 7 a patient described as 50 came to her room to fix inserted into the neck ther that she was very the reached over with his land stimulated her. It is throughout the shift with	eft hand to touch her vagin nappened three (3x) h the same RT. The pation	the an e d ma		•		
Event ID:RI	time on the same day, myself [SW], spoke wit concern with the RT. I incident that happened 2015, which was consi	started crying. At a later the Clinical Coordinator a h Patient 1 regarding her Patient 1 narrated the on the night of June 18, stent with what she had to	nd	4.51	5:22PM		

Page 5 of 9

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 052031			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONST	RUCTION		X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE 01/28	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, 2	IP CODE	 			
Barlow Res	spiratory Hospital		2000 Stadium Wa	ay, Los Ange	eles, CA 9	0026-2606 LOS A	NGELES CO	UNTY	
	·						·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)		FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN (H CORRECTIVE ACTION RENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE	CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	- 1-					 			
	me (SW) earlier that da	y.	ļ						
_	On June 25, 2015, at 1	∩ a m Patient 1 was							
	observed in bed with co	•							
	tracheostomy and gast	• • •	•	1					
	created opening throug	h the abdominal wall	into the						1
	stomach for purposes of						•	ĺ	
	medication administrati	ion) feeding of Fibers	ource.						:
	An interview with Patie	nt 1	n 4ho	• 1		•			:
	presence of the Social								
	Nurse (RN) on June 25								
	patient stated she could	•	3					·	
	of the incident but she				•				
•	the evening. Patient 1	stated the following:	"He						}
	(RT) came into my roo		- 1						l
	He took the call light, the								
	off and the curtain was	•	-						
	relax and that I am bea	•	1				•		
	(pointing at her crotch) inside my vagina and a		-						
	him to stop. He won't s								
	three (3x) when he can	•	- 1						
	night. I was afraid he v	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
•	scratch him each time	•	my						_
	crotch and he held my	left hand."							
	Patient 1 further stated	aha did not tall the n							
	the following morning t								
	RT would come back a								
	tell her DPOA of the in								
	the RT as a Caucasian							•	
	gray hair, not wearing								
	accent. The patient be					•			
	crying. With tears in he	er eyes, Patient 1 add	led she						
Event ID:Rl	KY11		11/28/2016	4:2	5:22PM				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO.			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		052031		B. WING			01/28	/2016		
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIER			ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
Barlow Resp	piratory Hospital		2000 Stadium Wa	ay, Los Ang	eles, CA 90026-260	6 Los Angeles (COUNTY			
			•							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		FULL	ID PREFIX TAG						
1	had not seen the RT be did it to me three times recognize him but I dor three nights he comes suffocate me with a pill	. "If I see the guy I won't want to see him. F back in my dreams a	ould For							
2 (t	During review of RT 1's 28, 2016, at 1:30 p.m., (CNO) and Vice Presid a. RT 1 was hired on Respiratory Therapist. b. There was a Notice noted such as:	with Chief Nursing O ent indicated the follo	officer owing:							
F C F F	Excessive tardiness - F period of January 1 thro Written warning. Excessive absentees o occurrences for 90 day February 9, 2013 and First Written. Failure to provide care on February 2, 2011. T	ough April 1, 2013. In r sick calls - Three (3 s from January 16, 2 February 14, 2013. V	nitial 0) 2013, /erbal or to you				·			
1 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	ihis.	at for the year 2009, Faing the form under do atence [When a person w Respiratory Hospital and that may have been son's action or inaction or neglect]. I do not a	RT 1 luress on is al has a en on, it is							
	The facility policy and p Protection Against Abu		11/28/2016		5:22PM					

Page 7 of 9

			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		052031		B. WING			8/2016				
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 Stadium Way, Los Angeles, CA 90026-2608 LOS ANGELES COUNTY							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE				
	September 2013, and a director on January 29 following: "At no time, to any action or, tack there in the physical or emote exploitation of any patiestudents, volunteers, of family members. Shout staff member has director unintentionally cause abuse, neglect or exploitation of any paties to and including termin procedure indicated: "I unexpected patient out in the event that it is do the unexpected outcome abuse, neglect or exploinvestigation will be directrumstances. a The Operating Officer along thoroughly investigate the Risk Manager and of documentation, as we conducted. The incider law enforcement, APS required by law. b. A Noccurrence will be contadditional information." During an interview on the Chief Nursing Office patient reported the aburuse (Registered Nurse (Regi	a, 2014, indicated the under any circumstante of, be tolerated that ional abuse, neglect ent under care by stather patients, visitors id it be determined that you indirectly, intensed or contributed to the oldation of a patient, ject to corrective activation." The policy and any untoward or come will be investigulation, a further ected toward determined that the care might be attributated that the CEO. Appropriately with Clinical Directors will be reported to late or other organization of Unusual politication of Unusual politica	nces will results or off, or at a ttonally he on up d ated. 2. use of cle to ining the of Chief or(s) will s notify e review l be DHS, n as l e 12 p.m., he charge								
Event ID:RL	KY11		11/28/2016	4:2:	5:22PM		<u> </u>				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO.			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTIO	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	062031		B. WING			01/28	3/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Barlow Respiratory Hospital		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 Stadium Way, Los Angeles, CA 90028-2608 LOS ANGELES COUNTY						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORF LECTIVE ACTION SHOU O TO THE APPROPRIA	ALD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
the nurse manager (RI (3) days later. Admin 1 Sunday night at 9 p.m. should be immediately the investigation was s During an interview on p.m., Admin 2 (Vice Pr Resources) and Admir were interviewed. Admin on suspension on June back. RT 1 resigned on Admin 2 stated RT 1 di he refused. Admin 2 st reported to the police. A review of the Person with effective date of S "Voluntary Resignation" The facility's failure to unable to protect herse condition, from sexual deficiency that has cau serious injury or death constitutes an immedia meaning of the Health 1280.3 This facility falled to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an imm meaning of Health	stated RN 1 reported, which was too late. On Monday, June 2 started. January 28, 2016 at resident of Human of 1 (Chief Nursing Official 1 stated RT 1 was educated at the incident had repetended the incident had repetended the incident had repetended abuse by RT 1 is a used or is likely to cauto the patient, and the and safety Code Section of the patient, and the caused, or is likely that the patient, are neclated jeopardy	d it It 2, 2015, 1:30 icer) placed came 5, rviewed, been RT 1 adicated, was see erefore exition ency(ies) as y to cause, ad therefore within the						
1280.3(g)	and dately CO	11/28/2016	. 4.0	5:22PM	· 			